In place of Form PTO-1595

09-30-2002



102237146

To the Assistant Commissioner for Patents: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 7.20.07

2. Name and address of

receiving party(ies):

cket No. YOR920020174US1

International Business Machines Corporation New Orchard Road Armonk, New York 10504

Name of conveying party(ies):

RAJARSHI DAS EDWIN RICHIE LASSETTRE ALLA SEGAL IAN NICHOLAS WHALLEY STEVE RICHARD WHITE

3. Nature of conveyance:

_X Assignment

Execution Date(s): 09/11/02; 09/11/02; 09/11/02; 09/11/02; and 09/11/02

4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):

If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date(s) of the application is(are): 09/11/02

A. Patent Application(s)

B. Patent No.(s)

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

Duke W. Yee Carstens, Yee & Cahoon, L.L.P. P.O. Box 802334 Dallas, Texas 75380 (972) 367-2001

6. Total number of applications and patents involved:

7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00

Authorized to be charged to deposit account

8. Deposit account number:

50-0510

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Duke W. Yee

Name of Person Signing

09/20/02

09/30/2002 LINUELLER 00000015 500510

40.00 CH



Total number of pages including cover sheet: 3

PATENT REEL: 013327 FRAME: 0138

EXPRESS MAIL NO. EL750738376US

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, we,

(1) Rajarshi Dasof New RochelleCounty of Westchesterand State of New York

and

(2) Edwin Richie Lassettreof Los GatosCounty of Santa Claraand State of California

and

(3) <u>Alla Segal</u> of <u>Mount Kisco</u> County of <u>Westchester</u> and State of <u>New York</u>

and

(4) <u>Ian Nicholas Whalley</u> of <u>Pawling</u>
County of Dutchess and State of <u>New York</u>

and

(5) Steve Richard White County of New York

of <u>New York</u> and State of <u>New York</u>

have invented certain improvements in

Method and Apparatus for Automatic Updating and Testing of Software

and executed, respectively, a United States patent application therefore on (Dates Inventors Signed Declaration) (1) Sept. 1, 2002, 2002, (2) September 1, 2002, 2002, (3) Sept. 11, 2002, 2002, (4) Sept. 11, 2002.

Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefore;

Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the invention set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.

> PATENT **REEL: 013327 FRAME: 0139**

(1)	Sig	ned at <u>.</u>	44	authe	rnet	NY on	Sep	tempe	- 11	, 2002.	
							R	gians	lu¹	Wa R	ച ajarshi Das
and	(2)	Signed	at [.]	Haw	Horas	1NY _E		,	1		2002. Lelle e Lassettre
and	(3)	Signed	at	Haw	(fwr)	ce, n',		V			2002. Alla Segal
and	(4)	Signed	at	Hawt	home,	. N Y —		Septem Widhalan M	ber 1	n Nicho	2002. las Whalley
and	(5)	Signed	at	8 W. 4	> Hawth	vorne, N'	L on	Sept Mich	ord b	teve Ri	2002.

Page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 013327 FRAME: 0140